

## UNIVERSITY OF DENVER POLICY MANUAL JAMES C. KENNEDY MOUNTAIN CAMPUS POLICIES

**Responsible Division:** Kennedy Mountain Campus,

Wellness & Recreation (KMCWR)

Recommended By: Associate Vice Chancellor for the Kennedy Mountain Campus, Wellness and

Recreation

**Approved By:** Chancellor

Policy Number KMC 19.01.010 Effective Date 4/4/2023

## I. INTRODUCTION

The Kennedy Mountain Campus is located in Red Feather Lakes about forty-five (45) minutes outside of Fort Collins, Colorado. The University of Denver established the Kennedy Mountain Campus with the goal of integrating both an urban and a mountain campus, offering the opportunity for every student to grow in multiple dimensions to lead lives of purpose, for themselves and for the greater good.

## II. POLICY OVERVIEW

- **A.** The Kennedy Mountain Campus is for the use of University students, faculty, staff, alumni, and guests.
- **B.** KMCWR has adopted policies and procedures specific to the Kennedy Mountain Campus to preserve and protect the integrity of the Kennedy Mountain Campus, its property, programs and operations, and life safety.
- **C.** The Kennedy Mountain Campus policies and procedures can be found on the Kennedy Mountain Campus website.
- **D.** Every individual working at, or visiting, the Kennedy Mountain Campus is subject to the Kennedy Mountain Campus policies and procedures, as well as University of Denver Policies and all applicable local and state laws, regulations, and ordinances.

## III. PROCESS OVERVIEW

None

11 /		INITIC	~ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
11/	1)==		1 LI 🥕

None

Revision Effective	Purpose
Date	